

No. 49857-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION II

---

ARTHUR WEST,

Appellant/Petitioner

v.

CITY OF PUYALLUP,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CITY OF PUYALLUP

---

Joseph N. Beck, WSBA #26789  
Shawn Arthur, WSBA #34139  
Puyallup City Attorney's Office  
333 South Meridian, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Puyallup, WA 98371  
253-841-5598

*Attorneys for City of Puyallup*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ARGUMENT ..... 3

A. The Superior Court did not Commit Error by Granting the  
Summary Judgment Motion..... 3

    1. The Nissen and Vermillion Cases Establish That the Friends of  
    Julie Door Facebook Page is Not a Public Record ..... 3

    2. Judge Culpepper made an Informed and Legally Sound Ruling  
    ..... 10

B. Failing to Adopt a Bright Line Rule Does Not Create a Cause of  
Action to be Addressed by This Court..... 13

C. The City Conducted a Reasonable Search..... 15

D. Classifying the Friends of Julie Door Facebook Page as a Public  
Record Would Lead to an Absurd Result ..... 19

E. The Public Policy of Informed Citizens Has Been Satisfied ..... 20

III. CONCLUSION..... 21

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>ACLU v. Blaine Sch. Dist. No. 503</i> , 86 Wn. App. 688, 696, 937 P.2d 1176 (1997).....	18
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 187 Wn. App 724, 733, 350 P.3d 689 (2015).....	19
<i>Bonamy v. City of Seattle</i> , 92 Wn. App. 403, 409, 960 P.2d 447 (1998).....	18
<i>Burt v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 141 Wn. App. 573, 580, 170 P.3d 608 (2007), review granted, 164 Wn.2d 1001, 190 P.3d 54, rev'd, 168 Wn.2d 828, 231 P.3d 191, corrected, reconsideration denied .....	18
<i>Butler v. City of Hallandale Beach</i> , 68 So.3d 278 (2011) .....	14
<i>Cannon v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 147 Wn.2d 41, 57, 50 P.3d 627 (2002)....	20
<i>Concerned Ratepayers Ass'n v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of *882 Clark County</i> , 138 Wn.2d 950, 960, 983 P.2d 635 (1999) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Dragonslayer, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 139 Wn. App. 433, 444, 161 P.3d 428 (2007).....	4, 19
<i>Kozol v. Dep't of Corrs.</i> , 192 Wn. App. 1, 9, 366 P.3d 933 (2015) .....	17
<i>Life Designs Ranch, Inc. v. Sommer</i> , 191 Wn. App. 320, 336, 364 P.3d 129 (2015).....	5
<i>Neighborhood All. of Spokane Cty. v. Cty. of Spokane</i> , 172 Wn.2d 702, 719-720, 261 P.3d 119 (2011) .....	16
<i>Nissen v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 889, 357 P.3d 45 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Prante v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</i> , 27 Wn. App. 375, 385, 618 P.2d 521 (1980).....	13
<i>Smith v. Okanogan Cty.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 7, 12, 240 P.3d 120 (2010).....	3, 4
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 132 Wn.2d 248, 254, 937 P.2d 1052 (1997).....	10, 11

<i>Thompson v. State, Dep't of Licensing</i> , 138 Wn.2d 783, 800, 982 P.2d 601 (1999).....	11
<i>U.S. ex. Rel. Klein v. Omeros Corp.</i> , 897 F.Supp.2d 1058, 1074 (W.D. Wash. 2012).....	5
<i>West v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 182 Wn. App. 500, 506, 331 P.3d 72 (2014).....	18
<i>West v. Vermillion</i> , 196 Wn. App. 627, 384 P.3d 634 (2016) .....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
Chapter 35A.13 RCW.....	8
Open Public Meetings Act.....	7
Public Records Act .....	passim
RCW 2.08.160 .....	10
RCW 35A.11.....	8
RCW 35A.11.020.....	8, 9
RCW 35A.13.080.....	8, 9
RCW 35A.13.130.....	9
RCW 42.17A.550.....	19, 20
RCW 42.30.020 .....	7
RCW 42.56.010(3).....	4, 6
RCW 42.56.070 .....	18
RCW 42.56.30 .....	20
Washington State Fair Campaign Practices Act .....	3, 15, 20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
In the matter of: Melanie Stambaugh, OAH Docket No. 008318, LEB 2016 – No. 8 and No. 13 .....	6

**Regulations**  
Puyallup Municipal Code 1.08.010 ..... 8
